

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-61
DCA CASE NO. 3D07-3046

STEVEN HAZURI,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN and
Miami Bureau Chief
Florida Bar No. 0230987

FORREST L. ANDREWS, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 17782
Attorneys for the State of Florida
Office of the Attorney General
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone:(305) 377-5441
Facsimile: (305) 377-5655

LUNAR C. ALVEY
Florida Bar No. 0173473
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 17

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT
 ADVISING THE JURY THAT IT MAY REQUEST READ BACKS OF TRIAL
 TESTIMONY BECAUSE FLA. R. CRIM. P. RULE 3.410 IMPOSES NO
 BURDEN TO DO SO.17

 A. The Jury Did Not Request a Read Back of the Trial Transcript.....17

 B. Rule 3.410 Imposes No Burden Upon a Trial Judge to Advise the
 Jury That it Could Request a Read Back.19

 C. Even if the Trial Court Erred, Such Error Was Harmless.28

CONCLUSION.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FLORIDA CASES

Alexander v. State, 778 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)22

Avila v. State, 781 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... 20, 25-26

Barnes v. State, 970 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 2007)17

Barrow v. State, 27 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....26

Biscardi v. State, 511 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) 20, 27

Brice v. State, 419 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)22

Brown v. State, 493 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)24

Coleman v. State, 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)..... 20, 24

Dade County Bd. Of Pub. Instruction v. Foster, 307 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 3d DCA
1975).....22

Dailey v. State, 791 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)22

Davis v. State, 760 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... 20, 27

Diaz v. State, 567 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)20

Donatello v. Kent, 297 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)23

Francis v. State, 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001).....21

Hazuri v. State, 23 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)..... 15, 17, 21, 24, 28

Huhn v. State, 511 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....27

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 107 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1958).....	21
<u>Janson v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	17
<u>McCaskill v. State</u> , 344 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1977).....	22
<u>McDonald v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	29
<u>McKee v. State</u> , 712 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	21
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<u>Pierson v. Sharp</u> , 283 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	22
<u>Rigdon v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	20
<u>Roper v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	23-24
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 990 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	29-30
<u>Starks v. Starks</u> , 423 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	22
<u>State v. Coney</u> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 791 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 2001)	20, 27
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	29, 32, 34
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<u>Young v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1994).....	17

OTHER STATE AUTHORITIES

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1233(a)(1988).....19

State v. Abraham, 451 S.E. 2d 131 (N.C. 1994).....

..... 18-19

FEDERAL CASES

Allen v. United States, 164 U.S. 92 (1896)9

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)29

United States v. White, 23 F. 3d 404 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 30-31

FLORIDA STATUTES

Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.400, Florida Statutes (2008).....18

Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.410, Florida Statutes (2008).....19

Fla. R. Crim. P. Rule 3.450, Florida Statutes (2008).....35

Section 924.051(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2008)29
